

No. 23-1148

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

G-MAX MANAGEMENT, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
OF RESPONDENTS N.Y. TENANTS AND
NEIGHBORS AND COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD**

JUDITH GOLDINER
EDWARD JOSEPHSON
ELLEN DAVIDSON
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water Street,
3rd Floor
New York, NY 10038

CHRISTINE CLARKE
SARA MANAUGH
LEGAL SERVICES NYC
40 Worth Street,
Suite 606
New York, NY 10013

COREY STOUGHTON
Counsel of Record
FAITH E. GAY
SEAN P. BALDWIN
BABAK GHAFARZADE
SELENDY GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
(212) 390-9000
estoughton@selendygay.com

Attorneys for Respondents
N.Y. Tenants and Neighbors and Community Voices Heard

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>Darby</i> Does Not Create or Contribute to Any Circuit Split on Physical Takings.....	1
II. The Stay of Petitioners Ordway and Guerrieri’s State-Court Action Exacerbates Existing Vehicle Problems	4
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs., 594 U.S. 758 (2021)</i>	2
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997)</i>	7, 8
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 594 U.S. 139 (2021)</i>	2
<i>Cnty. Hous. Improvement Program v. City of New York, 59 F.4th 540 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 144 S. Ct. 264 (2023)</i>	3
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976)</i>	8
<i>Darby Dev. Co., Inc. v. United States, 112 F.4th 1017 (Fed. Cir. 2024)</i>	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med., 602 U.S. 367 (2024)</i>	5
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn., Inc., 452 U.S. 264 (1981)</i>	6

Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
594 U.S. 474 (2021)..... 6

Pennell v. City of San Jose,
485 U.S. 1 (1988)..... 6, 8

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 2, 3

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 15.8..... 1
